
VI-B-6 
OCTOBER 2, 2023 

 

 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
 TO:  MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION 
 
 FROM: CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE 
 
  DATE:  October 2, 2023 
 

RE: Third Amendment to Professional Services Agreement with 
American Traffic Solutions, Inc. d/b/a Verra Mobility for the 
Provision of Red Light Cameras and Citation Processing 
Services 

 
Attached for your consideration is a Third Amendment to the Professional Services 

Agreement with American Traffic Solutions, Inc. d/b/a Verra Mobility (Verra), the City’s red 
light camera vendor.  There are currently eighteen (18) red light cameras located at 
eleven (11) intersections operating within the City limits.  This Third Amendment with 
Verra seeks to extend the term of the City’s contract with Verra, relocate one of the red 
light cameras to a new location, upgrade two (2) existing legacy camera systems and add 
a new red light camera location.  In addition, Verra will also provide the City with 
Automatic License Plate Reader cameras through its subcontractor, Flock Group, Inc. 
(Flock), for use by the Lakeland Police Department (LPD) to leverage technology to assist 
in deterring and reducing crime throughout the City. 

 
 The existing Agreement with Verra is scheduled to expire in January 2024.  
Pursuant to this Third Amendment, the term of the Agreement will be extended for a 
period of five (5) years, with a retroactive effective date of October 1, 2023, upon City 
Commission approval. The Agreement may be extended for two (2) additional consecutive 
two (2) year terms upon mutual written agreement of the parties.   
 
 This Third Amendment also seeks to relocate the red light camera located at the 
intersection of Beacon Rd. and northbound S. Florida Ave.  This red light camera needs to 
be moved since an upgraded camera with newer technology cannot properly be located 
due to the building location on the property being so close to the road and driveways.  
Accordingly, City staff is recommending relocating that red light camera to the intersection 
of Kathleen Rd. and the westbound approach of George Jenkins Blvd. based on traffic 
crash data provided by City Traffic Operations.  Verra will provide the City with technology 
upgrades for two (2) of the City’s legacy camera systems, one of which will be the camera 
being relocated from Beacon R. and S. Florida Ave., as well as the new red light camera 
location.  City staff is also recommending the installation of a new camera location at N. 
Florida Ave. and the southbound approach of E. Parker St. based on traffic crash data 
provided by City Traffic Operations. 
 



2 

 The monthly service fee per camera system for fourteen (14) of the existing 
installed red light cameras, including the two (2) upgraded systems, as well as the new red 
light camera location, will be maintained at the current rate of $4,250 per camera, per 
month.  Verra has also agreed to continue to provide a discounted fee for the remaining 
four (4) red light cameras which is $2,375 per camera, per month.  With the exception of 
the one (1) new red light camera location at N. Florida Ave. and E. Parker St., there is no 
additional cost increase during the new additional five (5) year term of the Agreement for 
the cameras. This Third Amendment also continues to provide that the City has no 
obligation to pay Verra any fees in excess of the revenue collected by the Red Light 
Program. 
 
 Pursuant to this Third Amendment, City staff is also recommending the purchase of 
Automatic License Plate Reader (ALPR) cameras through Verra’s subcontractor, Flock, to 
assist LPD in in deterring and reducing crime throughout the City. The fee for the ALPR 
cameras is $250 per camera, per month.  There is also an additional one-time $350 per 
ALPR camera ($6,650 total for 19 cameras) installation cost for the pole, design, 
construction, permitting, electrical conduit, electrical connections and professional 
installation services.  LPD is requesting nineteen (19) ALPR cameras for a total yearly cost 
of $57,000 or $285,000 over the five (5) year term of the Agreement.  The cost for the 
ALPR cameras pursuant to this Amendment will be funded from the revenue generated by 
the City’s Red Light Camera Program.  Except as set forth in this Third Amendment all 
other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 
 

It is recommended that the City Commission approve the attached Third 
Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement with Verra and the staff 
recommendations for the red light camera locations and authorize the appropriate City 
officials to execute the Amendment as well as all corresponding documents. 

 
Attachment 
  



THIRD AMENDMENT  
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

 
 This Third Amendment ("Third Amendment") is dated this 2nd day of October, 2023 and is 
entered into between American Traffic Solutions, Inc., doing business as Verra Mobility ("Verra Mobility"), 
a corporation duly registered under the laws of the State of Kansas, with its principal place of business at 
1150 N. Alma School Road, Mesa, Arizona 85201, and the City of Lakeland, Florida ("City"), a municipal 
corporation of the State of Florida (each individually a “Party” and collectively the “Parties”). 
 

RECITALS 
 

WHEREAS, on November 28, 2012, the City and Verra Mobility entered into a Professional Services 
Agreement (the “Agreement”); and 

 
WHEREAS, on August 5, 2013 the Parties executed a First Amendment to the Agreement; and 
 
WHEREAS, on March 29, 2018 the Parties executed a Second Amendment to the Agreement; and 
 
WHEREAS, Section 15 of the Agreement provides the Parties may extend terms or modify 

conditions, including scope of services, of the Agreement by duly executed written amendments; and 
 

 WHEREAS, the Parties desire to extend the term of the Agreement and modify certain conditions, 
including the scope of services, including Exhibits thereto, and fees for said services, in the Agreement. 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is 
hereby acknowledged, the City and Verra Mobility agree as follows: 
 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 

  

1. Term. The City and Verra Mobility hereby agree to extend the term of the Agreement for five (5) years 
commencing October 1, 2023 (“Effective Date”). The term of the Agreement may be extended for 
two (2) additional consecutive two (2) year terms thereafter (“Renewal Terms”) by mutual written 
consent of the parties, provided any such Renewal Term(s) are exercised at least one hundred twenty 
(120) days prior to the expiration of the then current term.  Verra Mobility will notify City, in writing, 
one hundred fifty (150) days prior to the expiration of the then current term to indicate Verra Mobility’s 
intent to renew the Agreement.  

2. Two (2) Legacy Camera System Upgrades and one (1) Camera System Relocation. No later 
than sixty (60) days after the Effective Date of this Third Amendment, Verra Mobility and City will 
mutually agree on the two (2) currently installed legacy Camera Systems that will be upgraded to Verra 
Mobility’s newest Camera System and Verra Mobility will relocate one (1) currently installed legacy 
Camera System upon the direction of the City. Verra Mobility agrees to perform the aforementioned 
upgrades and relocation at its own cost. City understands the upgrades and relocation are contingent 
on all permits and approvals being issued by the appropriate agency and on a construction feasibility 
analysis, including the availability of power at no additional cost to Verra Mobility. City will assist Verra 
Mobility with obtaining all necessary permits, approvals and power.  All upgrades and relocations shall 
be mutually agreed to in writing through a Notice to Proceed in substantially the same form as that 
found in Exhibit E of this Third Amendment. 



3. Service Fee Schedule.  Pursuant to the previously amended Exhibit A “Service Fee Schedule” of the 
Agreement, Verra Mobility agrees to keep its monthly Service Fee per Camera System per month at 
$4,250 for all fourteen (14) currently installed Camera Systems, including the two (2) of the fourteen 
(14) currently installed Camera Systems that will be upgraded and any expansion Camera Systems.  The 
monthly Service Fee for the four (4) Camera Systems currently receiving a discounted fee of $2,375 
per Camera System per month shall remain the same and unchanged.  All other fees, including the 
certified mail processing surcharge shall remain the same and unchanged.   

4. ALPR Cameras.  Pursuant to terms and conditions found in Exhibit F “ALPR CAMERAS” of this 
Third Amendment, which is fully incorporated into this Agreement, Verra Mobility, through its 
subcontractor Flock Group, Inc. (“Flock”), shall provide the City solar-powered ALPR Cameras at the 
following monthly fee:   

 

The Monthly fee includes ALPR Camera, Mounting Hardware, SIM Card, Cellular Service, 
Battery, Solar Panel, Unlimited Backoffice Users, Maintenance, and Warranty. The monthly fee 
excludes a $350 one-time, per ALPR camera, cost for 12’ Flock pole, and any costs for design, 
construction, permitting, electrical conduit, electrician services, electrical connections, bucket 
truck rental, professional installation services, and applicable taxes.  
 
The number of ALPR Cameras provided shall be mutually agreed to in writing through a Notice to 
Proceed in substantially the same form as that found in Exhibit F-1 of this Third Amendment.  Verra 
Mobility is only providing the ALPR Cameras “as is” and is not responsible for providing the Flock 
back-office subscription to the City, which City has already procured directly from Flock.  City grants 
Verra Mobility, as a third party beneficiary, the ability to enforce the provisions of the End User License 
Agreement (EULA) dated May 19, 2021 by and between City and Flock as provided in Exhibit “F-2” 
of this Third Amendment. The following is added as Section 22 to the Agreement, including Exhibit 
G “Retention Schedule”, as found in this Third Amendment: 

22. DATA RETENTION:  
Subject to litigation holds, court orders, changes in Law, or other legal requirements applicable to Verra 
Mobility, Verra Mobility shall maintain the categories of data set forth under the heading “Type of 
Record” for the periods of time set forth under the heading “Minimum Verra Mobility Retention 
Period” on Exhibit G during the term of this Agreement.  City represents and warrants to Verra 
Mobility that the data retention schedule provided by City complies with the applicable State of Florida 
General Records Schedule GS1-SL for State and Local Government Agencies as may be amended 
from time to time.  Within one hundred-twenty (120) days of the later of the termination of this 
Agreement or the termination of any wind-down period, Verra Mobility shall at its option either (i) 
place the Violation Images, Non-Violation Images, Individually Identifiable Violation Records, and 
Individually Identifiable Non-Violation Records (each as described on Exhibit G), not previously 
disposed of in accordance with the data retention schedule at a secured location with SFTP access or 
(ii) provide City with a hard-drive containing the Violation Images, Non-Violation Images, Individually 
Identifiable Violation Records, and Individually Identifiable Non-Violation Records, where City shall 
have ninety (90) days to retrieve and validate the information. After ninety (90) days, Verra Mobility 
shall delete all data from the SFTP location (if applicable) and shall have no further data retention 
obligations to City with respect to such data.  City acknowledges that DMV data source providers may 
require City to enter into licensing agreements with the DMV data source providers in order for City 

$250 fee per ALPR Camera per month 



to have continued access to certain registered owner information after the termination of this 
Agreement. 

6. The provisions of the Agreement, as amended by this Third Amendment, including the recitals, 
comprise all of the terms, conditions, agreements, and representations of the Parties with respect to the 
subject matter hereof.  Except as expressly amended or modified by the terms of this Third Amendment, 
all terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.  In the event of a conflict between the 
terms of this Third Amendment and the Agreement, the terms of this Third Amendment shall prevail and 
control. 

7. This Third Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall constitute 
an original, but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.  Each Party 
represents and warrants that the representative signing this Third Amendment on its behalf has all right 
and authority to bind and commit that Party to the terms and conditions of this Third Amendment. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Third Amendment. 

 
CITY OF LAKELAND, FLORIDA AMERICAN TRAFFIC SOLUTIONS, INC.  
 d/b/a VERRA MOBILITY 
 
 
Signature:_________________________ Signature:____________________________ 
    
 
Name/Title:  H. William Mutz, Mayor Name/Title:___________________________ 
 
Date:___________________  Date:____________________ 
 
Attest: 
 
By:_______________________________ 
Kelly S. Koos, City Clerk 
 
Approved as to form and correctness: 
 
By:_______________________________ 
Palmer C. Davis, City Attorney 
 



 

EXHIBIT E 
Form Notice to Proceed 

Reference is made to the Professional Services Agreement by and between American Traffic Solutions, Inc., 
doing business as Verra Mobility (“Verra Mobility”) and the City of Lakeland, Florida (“City”), dated as of 
November 28, 2012, as amended by the First Amendment to the Agreement dated August 5, 2013, the Second 
Amendment dated March 29, 2018 and the Third Amendment dated October 2, 2023 (the “Agreement”). 
Capitalized terms used in this Notice to Proceed shall have the meaning given to such term in the Agreement. 

City hereby designates this implementation of Camera Systems at the Approaches listed below. Verra Mobility 
shall make its best efforts to install a Camera System within sixty (60) days of permits being granted and power 
delivered for each agreed-upon Approach, providing that City has received permission for all implementations 
in writing from any third-party sources. 

Below is a list of Approaches provided by City, which have been analyzed based on traffic volumes, road 
geometry, and existing infrastructure and are believed to be locations at which a Camera System would increase 
public safety. 

Execution of this Notice to Proceed by City shall serve as authorization for the installation of Camera Systems 
for all Approaches designated as follows: 

Approach (Direction and Roadway) Type of Enforcement Camera System Solution 
   
   
   

 
City understands that implementation and installation of any Approach is subject to Site Selection Analysis and 
engineering results.  

City recognizes the substantial upfront costs Verra Mobility will incur to construct and install the Camera 
Systems for the above listed Approaches. City agrees that the Camera Systems authorized by this Notice to 
Proceed for the above-listed Approaches shall remain installed and operational for the duration of the current 
term of the Agreement. Verra Mobility reserves the right to bill City for any upfront costs associated with the 
Approaches listed above in the event City elects to cancel or suspend the installation.  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, City has executed this Notice to Proceed as of the date written below. 

 

ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED TO BY: 

 



 

 

EXHIBIT F 
ALPR CAMERAS 

1. AUTOMATIC LICENSE PLATE RECOGNITION SOLUTION  
 

1.1 Definitions. 
“ALPR”: Automatic License Plate Recognition. 
 
“ALPR Camera”: a solar-powered camera with automatic license plate recognition technology and 
required processors and, if requested, installation of a pole to mount the ALPR Camera. 
 
“ALPR Data”:  Data captured and processed by ALPR Equipment, which may include but is not 
limited to video data, image data, and metadata. 
 
“ALPR Equipment”:  A solar-powered ALPR Camera and related processor, excluding 
communication devices (e.g., SIM card) which is the responsibility of the City, and a pole provided 
by Flock.  
 
“City Data”:  The data captured by the ALPR Camera and processed in, and /or housed in the 
City’s Flock back-end system, including,  but not limited, to ALPR capture data, white-lists, hotlists, 
data sharing alerts, and registered owner information. 
 
“EULA”:  The End User License Agreement between City and Flock, the provider of the ALPR 
Equipment and back-office system, to be provided, or in the case of the back-office system already 
provided, by Flock. 
 

1.2 Verra Mobility, including through the engagement of Flock, agrees to provide the City with an ALPR 
Camera, subject to the City providing Verra Mobility a signed Notice to Proceed, as provided in Exhibit 
F-1 of this Agreement and the payment of the Fees set forth in Section 4 of the Third Amendment to 
the Agreement.  

1.3 City agrees, at all times during the term of this Agreement, to comply with and be bound by the terms 
and conditions of the EULA to be entered into by the City with Flock in the form provided in Exhibit 
F-2 of this Agreement.  City agrees that Verra Mobility is a third-party beneficiary of the EULA and 
may enforce the rights of Flock under the EULA.  

1.4 City will comply with all applicable Laws, including without limitation to the extent applicable Criminal 
Justice Information Services (CJIS) requirements, any Laws relating to data privacy, or any Laws 
applicable its conduct with respect to the Program. 

1.5 City shall not: (a) decompile, disassemble, or otherwise reverse engineer the ALPR Camera or the Flock 
back-end system or attempt to reconstruct or discover any source code, underlying algorithms, file 
formats or programming interfaces of the Flock back-end system by any means whatsoever (except 
and only to the extent that applicable Law prohibits or restricts reverse engineering restrictions); (b) 
remove any product identification, proprietary, copyright or other notices contained in the ALPR 
Camera or the  Flock back-end system; or (c) modify any part of the ALPR Camera or the  Flock back-
end system, create a derivative work of any part of the ALPR Camera or the  Flock back-end system, 
or incorporate any part of the ALPR Camera or the  Flock back-end system into or with other software, 
except to the extent expressly authorized in writing by Verra Mobility, including through other 
agreements between the parties. 



 

 

1.6 City shall provide Verra Mobility with copies of any City policies pertaining to its use of the ALPR 
Camera or the Flock back-end system, which are applicable to Verra Mobility.  Verra Mobility shall be 
afforded a reasonable opportunity to review such policies and will notify City, in writing, if there are 
any additional Fees associated with compliance to the policies. 

1.7 Verra Mobility will collaborate with City on a mutually agreeable project schedule outlining all of the 
milestones required to implement the procurement and installation of the ALPR Cameras.  

1.8 Within ninety (90) days after a permit is obtained, or if no permit is required, within one hundred twenty 
(120) days of the date the City provides Verra Mobility a Notice to Proceed, Verra Mobility shall 
provide and, if required,  Verra Mobility, or its subcontractor Flock, will install the ALPR Cameras at 
locations mutually agreed to by the City and Verra Mobility.    

1.9 If installation is not performed on a Flock provided pole, City may use preexisting City infrastructure. 
Any new infrastructure constructed, other than installation of the Flock provided pole, shall be at the 
sole cost, and the sole property and responsibility, of the City.   

1.10 City is responsible for obtaining any permits required for the installation and use of the ALPR Cameras 
on a Flock provided pole.   

1.11 For ALPR Cameras to be installed on City infrastructure, City is responsible for applying for and 
obtaining and funding any and all needed state, local, and/or county permits, including any traffic 
control permits.  City shall secure written permission for the installation of ALPR Equipment on any 
third-party infrastructure, and City is responsible for securing any interagency agreements or 
authorizations needed to install ALPR Equipment. 

1.12 City shall be directly responsible for all costs and liabilities associated with construction, installation, 
except for the one-time installation of a pole provided by Flock, and any ongoing repair and 
maintenance of any infrastructure used for the ALPR Equipment, and the cost of all data hosting, data 
retrieval or data storage or for any other usage-based or storage based costs. 

1.13 Notwithstanding anything else to the contrary in this Agreement, City agrees that City is solely 
responsible for the housing and security of the City Data. Verra Mobility shall have no liability with 
respect to the housing or security of data in the Flock back-end system and all rights and obligations 
regarding the City Data shall be solely between the City and Flock as provided in the EULA.  City 
expressly acknowledges that Verra Mobility is under no obligation to retain for any period of time any 
data produced by the ALPR Cameras. City acknowledges that for the City Data, it is responsible for 
any preservation, and associated storage requirements that may be required by law.  City agrees to 
assume responsibility to respond to, and if appropriate defend, at its sole expense, any requests for City 
Data obtained through the ALPR Cameras, whether by formal public records request or otherwise.   

1.14 The City will provide the necessary City staff and resources to assist Verra Mobility and Flock with the 
installation of the ALPR Cameras and Flock and the City shall be solely responsible for the 
communications devices (e.g., SIM cards) for the ALPR Cameras and the integration of the installed 
ALPR Cameras with the Flock back-end system. 

1.15 Any additional hardware, software, licensing, resources, installation, support and maintenance required 
to make the provided ALPR Cameras compatible and compliant with City IT, security, privacy, 
compliance, or other requirements are the responsibility of City. 

1.16 City is responsible for the repair or replacement costs of any ALPR Equipment which is not the 
responsibility of Verra Mobility, as described below. 



 

 

1.17 Verra Mobility shall repair or replace all ALPR Cameras pursuant to the Flock warranty (including 
components), except to the extent such damage was caused by the (a) improper handling or installation 
and repairs made by unauthorized Persons, including the City; (b) misuse, neglect, accident on behalf 
of the City (or Persons acting on its behalf other than a party authorized by Verra Mobility); (c) City’s 
violation of any term of this Agreement or the EULA; or (d) City’s intentional or negligent acts.  For 
the avoidance of doubt, road construction is considered an intentional act. 

1.18 Repair and replacement of infrastructure (including poles) will be the responsibility of the City. 

1.19 City shall notify Verra Mobility, in writing, within twenty-four (24) hours of detecting any performance 
issues with any ALPR Cameras. 

1.20 Any replacement of ALPR Equipment resulting from a knockdown, shall be at the option of Verra 
Mobility. 

1.21 Upon the termination of the Agreement between Verra Mobility and the City, Verra Mobility shall have 
no further obligations to City regarding the ALPR Cameras, and Verra Mobility (or its designated 
subcontractor) may uninstall and/or retrieve all ALPR Equipment from City, unless such ALPR 
Equipment shall be separately procured by City. 

1.22 Under all circumstances, Verra Mobility (or Flock) shall retain ownership of all ALPR Equipment 
provided for use by City under the terms and conditions of this Agreement.  The right to access and 
use the Flock back-office shall be governed by the EULA.  Verra Mobility shall retain the ownership 
rights to all metadata, business intelligence, or other analytics obtained, gathered, or mined by Verra 
Mobility from the data captured by the ALPR Cameras.  Furthermore, Verra Mobility has the right to 
use non-personalized and aggregated ALPR Camera data for its internal business purposes, analytics, 
statistical analysis, and to perform analyses which would further City’s program. 

1.23 City hereby agrees to indemnify and defend Verra Mobility Parties to the fullest extent permitted by 
applicable Law against any and all Losses which may be imposed on or incurred by Verra Mobility 
arising out of or related to: (a) City’s use of the ALPR Cameras; (b) City’s misuse of or failure to 
maintain the security of City Data in its possession; (c) City’s violation of any Laws; (d) City's misuse 
or misappropriation of a Verra Mobility subcontractor’s products or services, (e) any representation by 
City about a Verra Mobility subcontractor’s products or services not authorized by such subcontractor; 
(f) any breach of this Agreement by City related to City’s negligent use of the ALPR Cameras or City 
Data; and (g) any breach of the EULA by City.  The City’s indemnification obligation set forth herein 
is subject to the limitations set forth in Florida Statute §768.28 and any other sovereign immunity 
defense available to the City pursuant to Florida law. 

EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN THIS AGREEMENT, THE PARTIES ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE 
ALPR EQUIPMENT AND RELATED SERVICES ARE PROVIDED BY VERRA MOBILITY “AS IS” 
AND WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, AND VERRA MOBILITY EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS 
ALL OTHER WARRANTIES RELATING TO THE ALPR EQUIPMENT, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, 
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES AGAINST INFRINGEMENT OF 
THIRD-PARTY RIGHTS, MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. 

  



 

 

EXHIBIT F-1 

ALPR Cameras 

Reference is made to the Agreement for Automated License Plate Recognition Solution Services by and 
between American Traffic Solutions, Inc., doing business as Verra Mobility (“Verra Mobility”) and the City of 
Lakeland, Florida (“City”), dated as of November 28, 2012, as amended by this Third Amendment to the 
Agreement dated October 2, 2023 (the “Agreement”).  Capitalized terms used in this Notice to Proceed shall 
have the meaning given to such term in the Agreement. 

City hereby designates the procurement and deployment or installation of ALPR cameras at the following 
designated locations. 

Execution of this Notice to Proceed by City shall serve as authorization for the deployment or installation of 
the ALPR cameras for all designated locations as follows: 

Location (Direction & Street)  Infrastructure (Photo Enforcement, 
City owned infrastructure) 

ALPR 
Camera*  

Back-Office 

    
    
    

 
City understands that implementation and installation of any location is subject to a feasibility of installation 
analysis, and if necessary, engineering results conducted by Verra Mobility and/or its subcontractor. Costs of 
deployment or installation of the ALPR cameras shall be pursuant to the terms and conditions of the 
Agreement. 

*ALPR Camera includes: Fixed Site 1-2 lane(s) solar-powered ALPR Camera, Mounting Hardware, SIM 
Card, Cellular Service, Battery, Solar Panel. Unlimited Backoffice Users. Maintenance Warranty. 

** ALPR Camera includes solar panel for power and 120/240V AC power infrastructure and connections 
are not included and may be procured by City at additional costs. All costs beyond Flock inclusions may 
be procured by City at additional costs (e.g., design, construction, permitting, electrical conduit, electrician 
services, electrical connections, bucket truck rental, professional installation services, and applicable taxes). 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, City has executed this Notice to Proceed as of the date written below. 

CITY OF LAKELAND, FLORIDA  

By:    
 Name: H. William Mutz 

Title: Mayor 
Date:__________   

ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED TO BY: 

AMERICAN TRAFFIC SOLUTIONS, INC. 
d/b/a VERRA MOBILITY 

 

By:    
 Name: 

Title: 
 

Date   



 

 

EXHIBIT “F-2” 

Flock End User License Agreement 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 
 
 

 

EXHIBIT G 

RETENTION SCHEDULE*** 

[This schedule to be completed by City in conformity with applicable State of Florida General Records Schedule GS1-SL for 
State and Local Government Agencies, as may be amended from time to time, prior to execution of the Agreement.] 

Type of Record Minimum Verra Mobility Retention Period 

Violation Images* (including video clips and related 
metadata) 

__ months from payment or final adjudication 

 

Non-Violation Images (including video clips and 
related metadata)** 

__ days from Event capture date 

Individually Identifiable Violation Records* __ months from payment or final adjudication 

Individually Identifiable Non-Violation Records** __ days from Event capture date 

Audio recording from contact center 90 days from call 

Written correspondence with citizens regarding 
Violations 

1 year from date of correspondence 

Camera System Calibration/Certification Records __ months from payment or final adjudication of an 
applicable Violation 

Maintenance Records __ months from payment or final adjudication of an 
applicable Violation 

Other Program Records __ years from termination of the Agreement 

* Violation Image: an image of a Violation issued as a Citation. 

Individually Identifiable Violation Records: a record containing individually identifiable information 
pertaining to a Violation issued as a Citation. 

** Non-Violation Image: an image of an Event not issued as a Citation. 

Individually Identifiable Non-Violation Records: a record containing individually identifiable 
information pertaining to an Event not issued as a Citation. 

*** Retention period is not applicable upon termination of the Agreement and the data is provided to 
City pursuant to Section 22 of the Agreement. 

This records retention schedule does not apply to any Event data captured by the Camera System, 
but not uploaded into Axis.  For the avoidance of doubt, this records retention schedule does not 
apply to any records related to any ALPR Data. 


	VI-B-6 - VerraMobilityAmendmentAtt.pdf
	22. DATA RETENTION:
	EXHIBIT E
	Form Notice to Proceed

	EXHIBIT F
	1. AUTOMATIC LICENSE PLATE RECOGNITION SOLUTION

	EXHIBIT F-1
	Reference is made to the Agreement for Automated License Plate Recognition Solution Services by and between American Traffic Solutions, Inc., doing business as Verra Mobility (“Verra Mobility”) and the City of Lakeland, Florida (“City”), dated as of N...


